Decision No. 90695 AUG 28 1979

ORIGINAL.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of T. Donald Hagerty doing business as Pleasantimes Water System to sell and Larry F. and Nancy C. Parker to buy the water system in Contra Costa County.

Application No. 57918 (Filed March 7, 1978)

## ORDER OF DISMISSAL

On March 7, 1978, T. Donald Hagerty, as Seller, and Larry F. and Nancy C. Parker, as Buyers, filed a joint application to sell and to buy the Pleasantimes Water System, located on Bethel Island, Contra Costa County, California.

The application has not yet been considered by the Commission.

The agreement to sell and to buy the water system was included in an agreement to buy a parcel of land which had no direct relationship or connection to the water system.

Larry F. and Nancy C. Parker had been making payments required by the agreement until Mr. Parker became ill and payments could no longer be made. The staff has been advised by Mrs. Parker, by telephone, that the Seller, Mr. Hagerty, has therefore foreclosed on the parcel of land.

This action, and existing health problems, have led to the decision of Mr. and Mrs. Parker to withdraw their application to purchase the water system. By letter, dated August 6, 1979, Nancy C. Parker and Larry F. Parker (Buyers) have expressed their decision to withdraw their application to purchase the water system and stated that they are concurrently recording their quit claim to the business. A copy of their letter has been placed in the Commission file in this matter.

## A. 57918 FG

These actions of proposed Seller and Buyers are interpreted as agreement that the matter may be dismissed.

IT IS ORDERED that this application is dismissed.

This order is issued pursuant to Section 308 of the Public Utilities Code and Resolution No. A-4638.

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days after the date hereof.

Dated AUG 28 1979

, at San Francisco, California.

JOSEPH E. BODOVITZ

Executive Director of the Public Utilities

Commission of the State of California